

Nos. 22-2003, 22-2004, 22-2005, 22-2006,
22-2007, 22-2008, 22-2009, 22-2010, 22-2011

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

In re: LTL Management, LLC
Debtor

Official Committee of Talc Claimants,
Appellant,

v.

LTL Management, LLC,
Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court
for the District of New Jersey

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEBTOR-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Cory L. Andrews
John M. Masslon II
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation*

August 22, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Identity of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	1
Argument.....	3
I. Bankruptcy Court Oversight Provides a More Efficient System of Recovery for Claimants Here.....	3
A. The ability to stay and funnel litigation into a single proceeding increases efficiency.....	4
B. The bankruptcy court has more flexibility in fashioning appropriate relief.	7
C. The bankruptcy court can better regulate attorneys and third-party professionals.....	9
II. Bankruptcy Court Oversight Ensures Equal Treatment of Current and Future Claimants.....	11
A. The bankruptcy system eliminates lottery-style recovery for few current claimants at the expense of future claimants.....	12
B. The bankruptcy court’s treatment of civil penalties and punitive damages benefits all claimants.....	16
III. The Divisional Merger Here was Neither Unlawful Nor Improper and Nothing Supports the Claim of Hypothetical Future Abuse of the Statute.	18
Conclusion	21
Combined Certifications.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>In re A.G. Fin. Serv. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 410 (7th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co., Inc.</i> , 880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989).....	8, 14
<i>A.H. Robins Co. v. Piccinin</i> , 788 F.2d 994 (4th Cir. 1986).....	5, 7
<i>In re Aldrich Pump LLC</i> , No. 20-30608 (JCW), 2021 WL 3729335 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Aug. 23, 2021)	19
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1896 (2022).....	14
<i>In re Arnold Print Works, Inc.</i> , 815 F.2d 165 (1st Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Tr. & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St.</i> <i>P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	6
<i>Baumgart v. Fairchild Aircraft Corp.</i> , 981 F.2d 824 (5th Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990).....	13
<i>In re Benanti</i> , No. 15-71018, 2018 WL 1801194 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. Apr. 13, 2018).....	15
<i>In re Bestwall LLC</i> , 605 B.R. 43 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2019).....	4
<i>Bittner v. Borne Chem. Co.</i> , 691 F.2d 134 (3d Cir. 1982)	13, 15

	Page(s)
<i>In re Brints Cotton Mktg., Inc.</i> , 737 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Columbia Bank for Cooperatives v. Lee</i> , 368 F.2d 934 (4th Cir. 1966).....	7
<i>In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>In re Dow Corning</i> , 86 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>In re Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.</i> , 203 B.R. 256 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1996).....	13
<i>Eisenhauer v. Burger</i> , 431 F.2d 833 (6th Cir. 1970).....	9
<i>Matter of F.D. Roberts Sec., Inc.</i> , 115 B.R. 485 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1990).....	17
<i>In re: Fieldwood Energy LLC</i> , No. 20-33948 (MI), 2021 WL 2853151 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. June 25, 2021).....	19
<i>First Fid. Bank v. McAteer</i> , 985 F.2d 114 (3d Cir. 1993)	9
<i>In re Forty-Eight Insulations, Inc.</i> , 58 B.R. 476 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1986)	13
<i>In re Halo Wireless, Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>In re Imerys Talc Am., Inc.</i> , 38 F.4th 361 (3d Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>Ind. State Police Pension Tr. v. Chrysler LLC</i> , 558 U.S. 1087 (2009).....	1
<i>Mar. Elec. Co., Inc. v. United Jersey Bank</i> , 959 F.2d 1194 (3d Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Martin-Trigona v. Champion Fed. Sav. & Loan Assoc.</i> , 892 F.2d 575 (7th Cir.1989).....	5

	Page(s)
<i>In re Merrimac Paper Co., Inc.</i> , 420 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2005)	16
<i>In re Muralo, Co. Inc.</i> , 301 B.R. 690 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2003)	3
<i>In re N. Am. Health Care, Inc.</i> , 544 B.R. 684 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2016).....	15
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Edward Cooper Painting, Inc.</i> , 804 F.2d 934 (6th Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>In re Nortel Networks, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	12
<i>In re POC Properties, LLC</i> , 580 B.R. 504 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. 2017)	15
<i>In re Roman Cath. Church of Archdiocese of New Orleans</i> , 632 B.R. 593 (Bankr. E.D. La. 2021)	4
<i>In re SGL Carbon Corp.</i> , 200 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	1
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991).....	1, 3, 9
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996).....	16
<i>In re W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 412 B.R. 657 (D. Del. 2009)	17

Page(s)

STATUTES

11 U.S.C.
 § 105(a) 7, 8
 § 328(c) 10
 § 362 4
 § 362(b)(4) 17
 § 502(c)(1) 12
 § 510(c)(1) 16
 § 524(g) 4, 8, 18
 § 1123(b) 7
 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(5) 5
 H.B. 472, § 1, 52 Tx. Acts 3610 (1989) 18
 Pub. L. No. 103-394, 108 Stat. 4106 (1994) 14
 Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code Ann.
 § 1.002(55) 18
 § 10.901 20

RULE

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2014 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alan N. Resnick, *Bankruptcy As A Vehicle for Resolving Enterprise-Threatening Mass Tort Liability*, 148 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2045 (2000)..... 14
 Bill Analysis H.B. 472, Tx. House Comm. on Bus. and Commerce (March 13, 1989) 20
 Curtis W. Huff, *The New Texas Business Corporation Act Merger Provisions*, 21 St. Mary's L.J. 109 (1989) 20
 David S. Salsburg & Jack F. Williams, *A Statistical Approach to Claims Estimation in Bankruptcy*, 32 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1119 (1997)..... 15

	Page(s)
Geoffrey C. Hazard, Jr., <i>The Futures Problem</i> , 148 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1901 (2000).....	9
National Bankr. Rev. Comm’n, <i>Bankruptcy: The Next Twenty Years: National Bankruptcy Review Commission Final Report</i> (1997).....	14
Susan P. Koniak, <i>Feasting While the Widow Weeps: Georgine v. Amchem Products, Inc.</i> , 80 Cornell L. Rev. 1045 (1995).....	9
Tx. Senate Floor Debate on H.B. 472, Recording 710188b at 5:54 (May 25, 1989) (Statement of Senator Harris).....	18
